
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 

Date: Wednesday, 7 August 2024 
Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Venue: Spencer Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Cash Handling Policy 

 
 

 3 - 26 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday, 29 July 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Finance 

 
Relevant 
Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 
Submitted to: Individual Executive Member Decision-making: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance  
 
Date: 7 August 2024 

 
Title: Cash Handling Policy 

 
Report for: Decision 

 
Status: Public 

 
Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 
Key decision: No 
Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 
Subject to call in?: Yes 
Why: Non-Urgent Report 

 

 
Executive summary  
The report sets out the proposed Cash Handling Policy for the Council and 
contributes to the fulfilment of the responsibilities of the section 151 Officer in 
relation to the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 
 
The objective of the policy is to safeguard the Council’s cash and those staff that 
are required to handle cash as part of their duties. 
 

Proposed decision(s) 
That Executive approves the proposed Cash Handling Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1. That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Governance to approve any future minor 
revisions/modifications to the policy. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

The Cash Handling Policy establishes the control framework within which officers 
should manage and handle the Council’s cash within 
[...]
 to staff is reduced.  

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the proposed Cash Handling Policy. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Executive approves the proposed Cash Handling Policy as set out in 

Appendix 1. That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Governance to approve any future minor 
revisions/modifications to the policy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 

 

3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

3.1 The objective of the policy is to set out the best practices for cash management 
at Middlesbrough Council to ensure efficiency, robust control and reduce risk of 
fraud, theft, and error.  

3.2 The policy seeks to ensure that all Directors confirm that their teams are fully 
aware of the requirements of this policy and certify that all their staff are, in all 
instances, actively complying with the protocols within it.  

3.3 The policy applies to all employees who handle cash on behalf of Middlesbrough 
Council. This includes but is not limited to Middlesbrough Council’s employees, 
contractors, interim staff, agency staff, and other workers with access to handle 
Middlesbrough Council’s cash as part of their duties. 

3.4 The policy reinforces the provisions of financial procedure rules, that all staff have 
a responsibility to safeguard the Council’s assets and protect them from loss or 
misappropriation. The policy provides the rules that they must comply with to 
minimise any risks associated with financial loss and personal safety. 

3.5 The policy seeks to protect the Council and its employees and identifies the need 
to consider risk of losses and address the recording and management of this risk 
within each Directorate’s risk register. Risk assessments are recommended in the 
policy and must be undertaken for all staff involved in cash handling.  

3.6 To help prevent the loss or misappropriation of cash, it is important that staff have 
a clear understanding of their own responsibilities, and the need for clear 
separation  of duties in relation to handling and management of cash so that the 
risk of loss through fraud and error is minimised and that staff are protected from 
the risk of accusation of fraud. 
 

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 
4.1 All officers have an obligation to comply with the financial procedure rules and 

these should be read in conjunction with this policy.  
4.2 Following a review and subsequent closure of the cash office, it became apparent 

that the Council does not have a specific Cash Handling Policy. There are several 
cash handling procedures across the Council but no consolidated approved policy 
in place. 

4.3 Ensuring that a cash handling policy is in place is a critical component of 
maintaining financial security. A clear and well-structured policy is essential to 
ensure consistency and accuracy of transactions, as well as to minimise any 
potential errors or discrepancies. 

4.4 A robust policy will help to minimise the risk of loss through fraud, theft and/or error 
and ensures that all transactions are conducted in a transparent, controlled and 
efficient manner, which safeguards the Council’s cash and those designated 
officers who handle cash. 

4.5 The policy attached at Appendix 1, establishes clear guidelines for employees to 
follow and provides a comprehensive set of rules that officers must comply with. 

4.6 The policy also provides key consideration to the separation of duties between 
different roles within the cash handling process to protect employees and minimise 
risk of loss. 
 

Page 5



4 

 

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
5.1 The alternative is not to approve the policy and leave existing procedures in place 

with individual teams following their own procedure notes. However, the current 
practices are not consolidated nor consistent and therefore exposes the Council 
to increased risk of financial loss, and its employees at increased risk of harm 
and allegations of financial irregularities or even suspicion of theft or fraud.  
 

6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

6.1 Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
policy. The implementation of and compliance with the policy will reduce the risk 
of financial loss including fraud, theft and errors associated with the handling of 
cash. 
 

6.2 Legal 
There are no legal implications. 

 
6.3 Risk 

The implementation of the policy sets out the requirements for robust and secure 
arrangements for the handling of cash. Effective cash management is important 
for financial governance and mitigating the financial risk to the Council and the 
safety of employees responsible for handling cash.  

6.4 The policy requires assessment of the risk of any loss and where appropriate, to 
be added to each Directorate’s risk register. Risk assessments are required for all 
staff involved in cash handling. Directors must ensure that risk assessments are 
completed, and these will be reviewed by the Head of Finance and Investments 
annually.  

6.5 The policy sets out the control framework within which internal controls such as 
separation of duties and mandatory documentation establish effective financial 
administration and risk management procedures. It allows the responsibility for 
key business processes to be shared by distributing functions in a controlled way 
to multiple people, helping to reduce the risk of possible errors and fraud. 
 

6.6 Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community Cohesion 
6.7 A Level 1 impact assessment has been undertaken (Appendix 2). There are no 

disproportionate adverse impacts on any group or individuals with characteristics 
protected in UK equity law.  

 
6.8 Climate Change / Environmental  
6.9 There are no disproportionate adverse impacts on the aspirations of the Council 

to achieve net zero,
[...]
 10.11.23 First draft MB 
1.1 02.02.23 2nd Draft  MB 
1.2 08.04.24 3rd Draft JS/JW 
1.3 05.07.24 Final Draft DM/JS/JW/MB/DG 

 
Distribution List 
 
Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  
1.2  Resident & Business 

Support Services, 
Finance & Investment  

MB 

  Financial Planning and 
Support 

MB 

Contact:  Maggie_Burns@middlesbrough.gov.uk   
  

Page 10



8 

 

1. Summary   

1.1 The Cash Handling Policy establishes the control framework within which officers should 
manage and handle the Council’s cash within and outside of the Council’s premises. 
The Cash Handling Policy sets out rules for the safe, accurate and efficient handling and 
recording of cash to reduce the risk of cash loss from fraud, error and theft, and to reduce 
risk exposure of employees who handle cash. 
 

1.2 The objective of the policy is to safeguard the Council’s cash and those staff that are 
required to handle cash as part of their duties. The policy sets out the best practices for 
cash management at Middlesbrough Council to ensure efficiency, robust control and 
reduce risk of fraud, theft, and error.  

 
1.3 All Directors must confirm that their teams are fully aware of the requirements of this 

policy and certify that all their staff are, in all instances, actively complying with the 
protocols within it.  

2. Context 

2.1 The Cash Handling Policy contributes to the fulfilment of the responsibilities of the s151 
Officer for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. The Policy should 
be read in conjunction with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules which form part of 
the Constitution. 

3. Purpose 

3.1 The purpose of this policy is to set out the requirements for robust and secure 
arrangements for the handling of cash. Effective cash management is important for 
financial governance and mitigating the financial risk to the Council and employees 
responsible for handling cash. Officers should understand their responsibilities to ensure 
the process is robust and effective. 
 

3.2 This cash handling policy is a set of rules on how to manage Middlesbrough Council’s 
cash either within or outside of Council premises. The cash handling policy focuses on 
safety to reduce cash losses, help increase efficiency and reduce human error. 
 

3.3 Middlesbrough Council entrusts its employees with handling the Council’s cash. Officers 
must act responsibly, reliably, and honestly in all dealings with the Council’s cash.  
 

4. Scope 

4.1 The policy applies to all employees who handle cash on behalf of Middlesbrough 
Council. This includes but is not limited to Middlesbrough Council’s employees, 
contractors, interim staff, agency staff, and other workers with access to handle 
Middlesbrough Council’s cash as part of their duties. 
 

4.2 The Director of Finance and their deputies are responsible for the proper administration 
of the Council’s financial affairs however, all staff have a responsibility to safeguard 
assets and protect them from misappropriation. 

 
4.3 To protect the Council and its employees, the risk of any loss must be considered and 

when appropriate, added to each Directorate’s risk register. Risk assessments are 
required for all staff involved in cash handling. Directors must ensure that risk 

Page 11



9 

 

assessments are completed, and these will be reviewed by the Head of Finance and 
Investments annually. A risk assessment template is included at Appendix A.  

 
4.4 To help prevent the loss or misappropriation of cash, it is important that staff have a 

clear understanding of their own responsibilities, and the need for a definite separation 
of duties so that the risk of loss is minimised. 

 
4.5 This Cash Handling Policy should be read by all staff involved in handling cash, 

notwithstanding this forms part of the Council’s financial regulations, and must be 
adhered to. In the event of loss or misappropriation of cash, staff involved may be subject 
to disciplinary proceedin

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Finance and Governance 07 August 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Finance and Governance was held on Wednesday, 7 August 
2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor N Walker 
 

 
OFFICERS: M Burns, C Lunn and J Weston. 
 
24/16 CASH HANDLING POLICY 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report, the purpose of which was to seek approval of the 

proposed Cash Handling Policy.  
 
The report explained that all officers had an obligation to comply with the financial procedure 
rules, which were to be read in conjunction with this policy.  
 
Following a review and subsequent closure of the cash office, it became apparent that the 
Council did not have a specific Cash Handling Policy.  There were several cash handling 
procedures across the Council but no consolidated approved policy in place.  Ensuring that a 
cash handling policy was in place was a critical component of maintaining financial security.   
 
A clear and well-structured policy was essential to ensure consistency and accuracy of 
transactions, as well as to minimise any potential errors or discrepancies.  A robust policy 
would help to minimise the risk of loss through fraud, theft and/or error and ensured that all 
transactions were conducted in a transparent, controlled and efficient manner, which 
safeguarded the Council’s cash and those designated officers who handled cash. 
 
The policy, which was attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted report, established clear 
guidelines for employees to follow and provided a comprehensive set of rules that officers 
were to comply with.  The policy also provided key consideration to the separation of duties 
between different roles within the cash handling process, in order to protect employees and 
minimise risk of loss. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
Other potential decision(s) and why these had not been recommended 
 
The alternative was to not approve the policy and leave existing procedures in place with 
individual teams following their own procedure notes.  However, the current practices were not 
consolidated nor consistent and therefore exposed the Council to increased risk of financial 
loss, and its employees to increased risk of harm and allegations of financial irregularities, or 
even suspicion of theft or fraud.  
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the proposed Cash Handling Policy, as set out in Appendix 1, be approved. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and the Executive 

Member for Finance and Governance to approve any future minor revisions/ 
modifications to the policy. 

 
REASONS 
 
The decision was supported for the following reason: 
 
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 
The decision will come into force after five working days following the day the decision 
was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 
 

 



 

 


